Chapter 94

(House Bill 506)

AN ACT concerning

Frederick County - Alcoholic Beverages - Arena License

FOR the purpose of establishing in Frederick County a Class B–A (arena) beer and wine license; specifying that the license authorizes the license holder to sell beer and wine by the drink on the campus of an institution of higher education from one or more outlets that the Board of License Commissioners approves and for on–premises consumption at sporting and nonsporting events held at the institution; requiring the Board to adopt certain regulations; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages licenses in Frederick County.

BY renumbering

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 20–1001, 20–1001.1, and 20–1001.2, respectively to be Section 20–1001.1, 20–1001.2, and 20–1001.3, respectively Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 20–102 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY adding to

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 20–1001 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2017 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That Section(s) 20–1001, 20–1001.1, and 20–1001.2, respectively, of Article – Alcoholic Beverages of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) 20–1001.1, 20–1001.2, and 20–1001.3, respectively.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Alcoholic Beverages

20-102.

This title applies only in Frederick County.

20-1001.

- (A) THERE IS A CLASS B-A (ARENA) BEER AND WINE LICENSE.
- (B) THE LICENSE AUTHORIZES THE LICENSE HOLDER TO SELL BEER AND WINE BY THE DRINK ON THE CAMPUS OF AN INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION:
 - (1) FROM ONE OR MORE OUTLETS THAT THE BOARD APPROVES; AND
- (2) FOR ON-PREMISES CONSUMPTION AT SPORTING AND NONSPORTING EVENTS HELD AT THE INSTITUTION.
- (C) THE BOARD SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS CONCERNING THE MANNER OF DISPENSING BEER AND WINE, THE HOURS AND DAYS OF SALE, AND THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July $1,\,2018.$

Approved by the Governor, April 10, 2018.